Al%.-WIC-g

o seam @ sws  ORIGINAL

2EFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of WASHINGTON WATER AND LIGHT
COMPANY <0 increase its rates and charges
for its water sys+tem serving vhe unincor—
norated communities and subdivisions of
West Sacramento, Bryte, Broderick, the
Port of Sacrameato, Arlington Oaks, Linden
Acres and Southport Developmeznt in Yolo
Ceunty.

Application No. 56543
(Filed ‘June 9, 1975;
amended Qctober 12, 1977)

Al P eI A IS,

John H. Zneel, Attoraey at lLaw, for
applicant.

Richard Massa, Attorney at Law, for
zast Yolo Community Sexrvices Districe
and C. Lee Humes, Attorney at Law, for
Wasnington vaifled School District an
County of Yolo, protestants.

Maryr C. Carlos, Attorney at Law, James M.
Barnes, anc Ray Charvez, for the
Commission sztail.

0P INZIO

oplicant Washington Water and- Light Company, a wholly
owned subsidiary of Citizens Utilivies Company (Citizens), seeks
authority to increase rates for water service. Under the application,
the proposed rates would increase revenues by a total of $567,700
annually, or 76 percent for applicant's test year 1977. The appiication
also requests that should the Commission direct applicant ¢o undertake
a construction program that the Commission authorize It ©o put into
ffecs step=rates o produce the revenues required to cover the capital
nd operating costs of the facilities constructed. ‘




‘.

A. 56543 Alt.-WJC-fg

Pudblic hearings were held before Administrative Law Judge
Gillanders in West Sacrazento on October 11 and 12 and Cecember & and 9,
1977; and in San Francisco on December 12, 19, 27, 28, and 29, 1977.
Copies of the application were served and notices of filing of the
application and of the hearing were published, mailed +o customers, and
posted in accordance with this Commission’'s Rules of Prac¢tice and
Procedure. The matter was submitted on December 29, 1977, subject %o
the filing of late-filed exhibits which were received on February 10,
197¢. .

Service Area and Water Svstem

Applicant provides water service to an area in the easterly
part of Yolo County which includes the unincorporated areas of Broderick,
Bryte, West Sacramento, and Southport, and the Port of Sacramento. As
of August 1977, applicant was serving 5,208 flat-rate and 840 metvered

ustomers, 46 private fire connections, and 480 public fire hydrants.

Water is obtained from 22 wells. The Northesst Treatment
Plant is a five million gallon per day pressure sand filter facility
which treats all the water produced fromWells Nos. 2, 10, 13, and 21,
which produce an average of about 2.75 million gallons per day. The
Southport Treatment Plant, which was placed in operation In April
1974, has a capacity of 1.7 million gallons per dey and is designed
Sor expansion to 7 million gallons per day; 1t treats the waver
produced by Wells Nos. 19 and 20, which produce an average of about
0.5 zillion gallons per day. Water produced at all other wells, except
Well No. 1 which is used on a standby basis, 15 being chemically
treated for iron and manganese at each of the pumping locations.




A. 56543 Alt.-WJC-fg

torage 1is provided oy five steel tanks at four locatlions
with combined capacity of over 1,600,000 gallons. Exclusive of
service piping, the distridution system includes epproximately
458 .000 feet of mains, varying in size from 2 inches to 25 inches,
about 98 percent of which are 4 inches or over. Some 363,300 feet
are cement asbestos mains ranging in size from 4 inches to 24 inches.

Conservation

Applicant has an extensive conservation program in eflect
which includes such things as spot radio and TV announcements Iin
cooperation with other water purveyors, working with TV and radlo
stations to explain conservation programs, distriduting conservation
kits, mailing bill inserts, and advertising in local newspapers and
other local publications with regard to water conservation. Applicant
also distridutes store window, counter display, and tent cards
relating to conservation, and its personnel are alerted to Inform
customers of water waste when it is observed. Appllicant has worked
closely with the Yolo County Zconomic Opportunity Commission (E0C)
which 1t nas supplied with conservation materlal including shower
restrictors, replacement faucet washers, tollet tank displacenment
bags, and printed information. EOC personnel have, on a door-to-door
basis, installed these materials in Zast Yolo homes.

ADplicant's conservation program has deen effective. Waler
oroduction was down in each month of 1977, and for the nine months
ending September 1977, water production was down 32.7 percent from |
the same period in 1976.




A. 56543 Alt.-WJC-%g

Applicant proposes to increase its general metered, general _
flat-rate, speclal flat-rate industrial service, private fire protection,
and public fire hydrant schedules by 76 percent on the average. The
basic metered rate would increase from $3.85 to $6.80; the dasic flat-
rate from $5.55 to $9.80.

Rate of Return

Applicant contends that a reasonable rate of return would de
no less than 12.15 percent. The starl recommends a range for a rate
o return from 3.8 to 9.1 percent, which would result in a return on
common equity from §.74 to 10.08 percent, respectiVely.

Ratve of return iz 2 Judgment determination whicn the Coummission
nust make in an impartial manner. In addition to the constitutional
reguirements, consideration must ve given TO such IacTors as financial
recuirements for construcTion, The anmount oI runds avallaole fro@
advances ana conTriourions Ior construcrvien, the impact of high interest
rates, earnings of other utilities, the effect upon consumers‘and
investors, capital structure and quality of service rendered.

The staff introduced comparisons for the five years, 1972
through 1676, relating to earning rates on average capital and common
stock equity together with interest coverage for 10 combination utilities,
8 regional water companies, and 7 Class A California water utilities.

According to applicant, the capital structure of Citizens is
less risky in the financial sense than most utilities, in that its
64 percent equity ratio Ls well above the level of other utilities.
Applicant contends, however, that because of the nature of its
operation Lts dbusiness risk 1s higher than that of other utilities,
as evidenced by its history of earnings, and this factor offsets any
reduced financial risk attridbutable to 1ts capital structure. |

The staff's estimony and exhivits are persuaszive. In view of
applicant's unsatisfactory service which is discussed elsewhere in this
decision, a rate of return of ¥.Y percent resulting in a return on
common eguity of 9.74 percent is adopted.

i




A. 55543 AlT.-WJC-Ig

Operating Fevenues

The foll owzng,:; a summary of applzcan t's and staff’'s
estimates of operating. *everue at present rates for the test year

1977
: Applicant
Cnerating Revenues Appld cans Staf?f ‘- Bxeceeds Staff

Metered $277,400  $280,500 $ (3,100
Flat Rate 404, 800 414,200 (9,500
Fire Protection 27,800 27,900 (100
Qther . 6,100 6,200

$716,100 3728,900 $(12,2800)
(Red Figure)

Applicant and staff estimated 1977 commercial metered revenues using
a waster use and revenue table for the year 1976. The main difference
between applicant and staff results from their estimates ¢f 1977 test
year metered customers. Applicant used an estimated increase.of 72
metered customers, for an average of 837 metered customers. Staffl
assumed she addition of 135 metered customers, including 66 new
customers in the Zlkhorn Village development, for an average of 830
metered customers. However, there was no home construction in Zlkhorn
Village in 1977, and no customers were added. The actual average number
of metered customers for 1977 was 832, which is less than the 837 used
oy applicant and far less than the 880 estimated by staff.

The main difference between applicant and staff in flav-rate
revenues is in the additional billing units estimated by the stalf for
the test year. Staff estimated 736 average additional billing units,
while applicant estimated 460. The actual average additional billing
units for 1977 was 4LL7. Because of this staff estimated flav-rate
revenues on the basis of 5, 941l average units, while applicant used

5,681 average units, which was close t0 the actual of 5,653 average
flat=rate units.




4. 506543 AlL.-WIC-Ig

Applicant's determination of operating revenue at present
rates is reasonable and is5 adopted herein.
Onerating and Maintenance Ixoenses

The summary of earnings indicates, a difference between
applicant and staff of $900 in operation and maintenance expense
estimated for test year 1977. The following tabulation sets forth
the detailed estimates of applicant and staff:

_ Applicant
&M Expenses Apolicant Staff Exceeds Staff

{Dollars in Thousands)
Salaries $115.9 S L.3
Purchased Power 156.5
Materials & Misc. 70.1
Cuscomer's Acctg. & Misc. 20.5
Transporvation 16.2
Telephone & Telegraph 2.6
Uncollectible Accounts .5

Total $385.3
(Red Figure)

The difference of 34,300 in salary estimates is due primarily
<0 the use of different salary and wage rate levels. The staff used
whe levels in effect as of December 21, 1976. Applicant made its
determination on the basis of the wage and salary rates in effect in
September 1977, except for one clerk whe received a 10 percent increase
on December 1, 1977. It is preferable to use the latest known
salary rates %0 estimate salaries and wages. Using the staff
method and positions to determine salaries and wages but applying th
latest known raves, results in salaries and wages expenses of §116,650
for test year 1977, compared to applicant's estimate of $115,900.

The staff's estimate 0L purchased power expense exceeds that
of applicant oy $9,200 because of itvs higher estimate of waver production.
Since we adopt applicant's estimate of operating revenues based upon its
estimaﬁe o< production, we will also adopt applicant's estimate'of test
yeay purchased power expenses.




A. 56543 ALT.-WIC-Ig

In materials, services, and miscellaneous expenses, applicant
and staff disagree by SL00 for chemical costs. The staff’s estimates
for onher accounts included in materials, services, and miscellaneous
are five-year averages for the period 1972 zo 1976 with each year
adjusted for the Department of Labor's Wholesale Price Index. Applicant
followed the same approach,but used componeats of the Wholesale Price
Tadex. However, the staff inadvertently omitted the expenses recorded
in Accouns No. 742, Operation Labvor and Expenses, for the year 1976 in
projecting its 1977 expeases. |

The staff's estimate of transportation expense was based on
1976 recorded data. Applicant's estimate is based upon annualiiing the
experience of the first six months of 1977, and applying the appropriate
charge to construction factor. This method is consistent with actual
1976 where applicant's first six months transportation charges were 50

.percenz'of the year's total. Transportation charges were up ll.As__ percent
for the first half of 1977 over 1976.

Applicant's estimates of test year 1977 operation and:
maintenance expenses are reasonable and will be adopred. !
Administrative and General Exzenses

The following table sets forth-the 1977 estimates of applicanv

nd staff of administrative and general expenses; and our adopted azounts.

AXG Expenses Avplicant zaff Adonted
(Dollars in Thousands)

Allocated Zxpenses Ifroz
Stanford
Reddlin
Sacraomento
Legal & Regulatory Zxpeases
Insurance
Injuries & Damages
Welfare & Pensions
Xen?t
Miscellazeous & Pexr Dienx
Total

L)
L £
N3O0

i
\l.()(h

H

horpo~urn W

.
L
]

L ]
i " [ [ 3
VL VNITY Q0N

1
NI
o

AT AN T3V
s A e

3% ) end o
wShole S

112 H O 000N

L ¥
E
'._.l
L84
\]
W
[ ]
W
)
O
~J
L |
(1))




Al .-WJC-1Ig

In support of its estinmates for administrative oflice
experses, applicant assexted thav:

Adnministrative office experses are from two sources,
tanford, Comnmecticus, and Redding, Califormia.

Services includirg general management and supervision,
engineering, accountizng, financial, legal, and others
are performed in Stamford, Conmecticut, by Citizens for
its svbsidiaxies.

Certain zmanagement and supervisory, accountizng aad billing,
and other reporting service for Citizens Utilities Company
£ California (Citizezs~Califorzia) and its Califorzia
£filiates, includizng applicant are performed at an
adninistrative office in Reddirng, Califozmia.

In addition, certain plant in the Sacramento office of
Citizens~California is used for the benefit of all waver
operations of that company and affiliated water companies
in California.

The Stanford and Redding adminisztrative office expernses

are in part charged directly to the subsidiaries,
affiliates, aznd districts for whick the expenses were
specifically incurred; in pant charged to capital accounts;
and in part accumulated in clearing accouwnts and dis-
riduted to the subsidiaries, districts, and California
affiliates on the bhasis of an allocation formula called
the four-factor formula originated oy the staff in 1956.

In support of its estimates for allocated expenses Ifrox
administrative offices, staff asserted that:

1. Administrative costs flow Irom tiree support offices:
Stamford, Redding and Sacramento.

2. The administrative costs are spread Dy cdirect charges or
allocatiozs to utility plant or expenses.

3. TFor a nuxber of reasons, it is difficult to reduce data
©0 a point where reasonable judgments can be made o
the basis of recoxrded cost evidexce.




Therefore, to determinze reasonable allowances for

allocations, staff utilized +the following criferia:

a-. The Waghington Water and Lighv Company requires cextain
specific support fumetions. The support comes Irox
Sacrazento, Redding, and Stamloxd.

Sacramento provides certain support fumctions Lor all
Califoraia water affiliates. Redding provides certaix
support fuactions for all Califormia affiliates, both
water and telepkoxze. Together, they nave the capacity
to provide mearly all the support required By the
California affiliates including Wasaizgtorn Water and
Light Company.

The California affiliates require certain support
services from Stamford. The services iaclude
executive, legal, finazmcial, insurance, and tax
Sunctions.

The Califormia affiliates require those services only
in proportion to their parts of the erxtire Citizens

tilities' operation. The four-factor allocation
utilized by this Commission is an equitadle way of
distrivuting the zeasoxable expenses for those
services.

On that bdasis, the salaries and overhead for cexrftaiz
specific positions from the three administrative offices
were totaled and allocated by the four-factor formula.

The overall reasomableness of staff's estimates are
verified by comparisons with the admiristrative expenses
adopted by +his Commission in coznectiorn with applicant's
nost recent service of rate proceedings; i.e., Decision
No. 87609 in Application No. 55430 of Jackson Water
Works, Inc.




. 55543 AlL.-WIC-fg

We considered the difficulty of determining reasonadle
allowances for administrative office costs in vThe Jackson proceedings,
Tecision No. 878609. To¢ held *ect;f the difficulty for future
proceedings, we oxcdered applicant to adopt certain accounting pro-
cedures, recommended by staff, waich essentially are to assign
directly, to the extent possible, tie salaries of various adminis-
trative office pexsonnel to the properties for which they cpexnd tine
working, axd to allocate related expenses on the Yasis ¢of those
salaries.

At the same time, we rejected applicant's revised estinates
iz that proceeding which were assertedly made in compliance witk
the staff's recommendations conceraing the future methods of allocat-
izg components of the Stamford Administrative QLfice ZExperses relating
©0 salaries. Tze reason we rejected applicant's revised estimates
is that 2o historical data had bteexn developed, e.g8., accurateltine-

Xeeping recoxds.

Iz the instant proceeding, applicant asserted +that: (1) it
vut into effect, commencing Janvaxry 1, 1976, a procedure waich con-
forns with those we ordered, (2) it incorporates a time reporting
systen under wiich the members oL the various departments in the
reporting system maintain time recoxds oz a daily basis, showing
tae amount of time worked for specific properties, and (3) the
related salaries and expenses are charged directly To those properties
and 2ot allocated under the four-factor formula.




A. 56543 Alt.-WJIC-fg

We note, however, that gpplicant did not mention this
accovating change in its "Report oz the Results of Operation of
Washirgton Water and Light Cozparny, Years 1974 and 1975 Recorded
and Pro Tomma Years 1976 and 19777, Exhinit 24; nor did It submiv
a Gemeral Report on the Results of Operation as it did in its
Jackson proceeding and its subsequent Sacramerxto Company proceedizng.
It is in such a Gexeral Repoxt that the applicant's Yasis fox
allocating administrative expenses are established. MNoreover,
even assuming a procedure whick conforms €0 those we required was
Ut ixto effect commencing January 1, 1976, it is oux opinion that
the period is t00 shoxt to develod a nistory that would be uselul
in this proceeding. | ,

The staff's criteria upon which it based its estinates Iorx
allocated administrative expenses are Teasoznadble. They do not
conflict with the accounting vrocedures waoick we ordered in the
Jackson proceeding. We will adopt the staff's estimate fox
allocated administrative office expenses. Tals treatment is
consistent with Decisiorn No. 88829 of May 16, 1978 on Citizen's
Sacramento County Water District.

Tewal and Regulatory Zxwenses

Applicant estimated the costs of tals rate case To de

44,782 coxprised of attornmey's fees, expert witnmess fees (wko,
with ome exception, are employees of applicant), and overhead.
Applicaxnt proposes To amortize the rate case expenses over a
three-year period, waich historically is the period in which it
filed rate increase applications, i.e., Avgus® 1970, Sevtexzber 1973,
and Juze 1976. To the annual azount of 14,900 for the rate case
expenses, applicant would add 34,600 for the unamortized dalaxce

£ the cost of its prior rate base, amortized over a taree-year
period, and 52,600, the average of tae niscellaneous recorded
expenses in 1975 and 1976.




caffl estizated the expense of this rate case To Ve
54,500 comprised of allowances for az iz-house attorney, whose
salary was 20% izcluded in stafl's allocatiorn of administrative
office erpenses, and overhead. Staff used a four-year amortization
veriod. In its estimate for the expense of this proceeding, staif
aade 2o allowance for an outside consultant, an ergineer of Zrown
axd Caldwell, who testified conmcerning the construction plan necessaxy
to improve the aesthetic quality of fthe water, and responded o
cuestions raised cozcexzning the inclusion of certain plant in rate
base. To the annual amovrnt of £1,100 for the rate case expexnses,
staff added 54,000 for umamontized portion of our adopted rate case
expense for the 19735 proceeding, amortized over a four-year period,
and £1,700, the average of the miscellaneous recoxrded expeznses fox
tze last five years.

Tursuant $o az order izssued by Commissioner Robert Batinoviech,

Citizens contracted foxr a managezent study, the results of which were
vhe subject of Decisioz No. 87608. Decision No. 87608, as amended
by Decision No. 387776, autaorized $2%,900 for the cost of the study
to be allocated among the 10 Califoxraia subsidiaries of Citizens

cver five years. Of the total cost 20.67 percent was allocated o
applicant, or 3988 per year.

We acdopted The staffi's estizmates fox allocateld adminmistrative
0f£fice costs which included mrovisiozn for in-house »reparation of
rate proceedings, and we will adopt staff's estinate of 54,500 Zox
this proceeding plus 35,000 whick is applicant's estizate of the
cost for an outside comcultant. Ve will adopt apylicant's vroposal
for a three-year amortization period. VWe will allow the 34,000
wanortized portion of the 1973 rate proceeding to be amortized
over thvee vears. We will adopt staff's estimate of 31,700 for
ziscellaneous expenses o wkich we will add $1,000 as provided
for in Decision No. 87776.




A. 56543 Alt.-WIC-fg

Other Administrative and General Zxmenses

The staff used 1976 recordeld injuxies and damages expenses
as its estimate for test yeaxr 1977. Applicant vestified that
(1) flat-rate premiunms aloze increased almost 200 vexcent sixzce 1976,
(2) other policy premiums based on the number of customers increased
some 28 percent, axnd (3) workers' compensation rafes increased 63 per~
cent. We will adopt applicant's estimate for injuries and damages
expense.

Applicant testified that its esztinmates of welfaxre and
ension expenses are based upon the latest actuarial costs waick
reflect the "~gn~‘;can* impact of the recently enacted Federal
Zxployee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA). Applicant projected
az increase in these expenses of O4 percent for test year 1977.
Its welfare and pension costs wexe up 98 percent for the first six
aoaths of 1977. The stafi's estimate was Dacsed uwpon 1976 recoxded
expense less an estimate of 54,800 foxr the costs of thae Zxployee
Zfficiency Inceative Fund (ZEIF) which amount applicant nad included
in its original esztizmate. However, there were 2o ZZIF payments
neluded iz the 1976 expenses. The staff's estimate does n 0% include
the sigrificant increase iz costs attridutadle to ERISA nor does it
allow for The fact that salaries, upon which these ¢osts are hased,
Zave increased. Applicant's estimate of welfare and pension expenses
less its 35,900 estimate for ZEIF will be acdopted.

spplicant's estimate of mizcellazeous axnd per diem expenses
0f $2,900 is based upon the two-year average recorded levels. Tze
staff's esvimate of 3500 fox 1977 is the average recoxrcded fox the
last five years. Staff's estimate will be adopted.




A. 56543 Alt.-WJIC-£g

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

The following is a tabulation of applicant's and the stafl's
estimate of 1977 test year taxes other than income *taxes, axnd our
acdopted azmouvavs:

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes Applicant Staff Adonted

(Dollazs in Thousands)
Al Valoren Taxes 3193 8
Payroll Taxzes

Local Franchise Taxes g

A% the hearing, the staff witness revised his ad valorenm tax

timate to 969,600 o reflect, azong other things +the elffect of
exclud =g fx01 rate vase certain facilities south of the 3arge Canal,
the Ciavozacecus eaxta filter »lant, and the No:theast-ﬁ:eatment Ple

applicant originally computed ad valorez taxes using +

effective Tax rate oz plant in service, developing its estinmate of
wi33,800, utilizing the principle of rollback of nonreverue producins'
plant additions. Due To the anomalies resultizg fron tiae Fazio Bill,
it is our opinion that 1S77 recorded data is zore useful in some
respects thaxn 1977 normalized data for thils proceeding. Cur reasons
are discussed under rate base wiere we conmclude %hat Wasaington Water
and Light Company's 1977 Anzual Report to the Commission provided the
vest evidence for 1977 utility plaat in sexvice. We will adopt 1977
recorcded ad valorez taxes. We will zecquire applicant to reduce its
gross revenues by 359,800 ad valorez tax savings resulting from the
recently eaacted Axticle LIII~A to the State of California Conmstitution.
We will adopt $65,400 as a reasonable estimate of ad valorez taxes
for the 1977 test year after adjustment for the tax benefit made
vossible by the enactment of Article XIII-A to the State of Califorzia
Corstitution. |




He OBSLE  ALT.-WIC-Ig

Zoth applicant and the staffl determined payroll taxes bvased
upon 1977 tax rates applied to their determinations of salaries and
wages. The staff's estimave of payroll taxes is lower than applicant's
due to its use of the Decembver 31, 1976 wage rates. Since we adops
applicant's salaries and wages expenses based upon the current wage
levels, we also adopt its estimate of payroll taxes.

Local franchise taxes which are determined in part by revenues
will be adjusted based upon the rates we authorize.

Depreciation

Applicant determined test year 1977 depreciation expenses %o
be 3130,200, while the staff's estimate is 3103,900. Both applicant
and the staff determined the depreciation expenses by using the latest
depreciation rates approved by the Commission staff on March 17, 1977.
The $26,300 difference between them is due to differences in plant in
sexvice.

A4S for utility plant and ad valorem tax, we will rely oz
—econded data with an adjustment for the under~utilized plant discussed
undew »ace dase. 3Sased oz recorded plant foxr 1977, we will adopt
3117,400 as reasonadble for deprmeciation expense.

Income Taxes

Applicant and the staff used the same principles in caleculatiz

inpcome “axes. Their deterziration of income taxes differs decause of
iffevences in mevenue and expense levels. The svafll originally
adopted gpplicant's determinmation of interesv expense whicha was dased
upon applicant's rate base and cGebt cosUs. Since applicant's rate
wase aad debt costs were Aigrer tham that proposed by the svali, the
staff's interest expense was overstased. At the hearings the staff
made a 316,800 adjustment to its interest expense, reducing iv 10O
37¢,200. We will use an interest expense dased on our adopted rate
tase. ‘




A. 56543 “ALt.-NIC-fg

The procedures for determining tax depreciation (straight-
line for federal taxes, and liberalized on a flow ﬁhrOugh basis for
staze vaxes) are the same as those used for other rate applications of

itvizens considered by the Commission since Decision.No. 83610 dated
October 16, 1974 in Application No. 54323 (Washington Water and Light
Company). During “hese proceedings the Commission, by order of the
Supreme Court of the State of California in S.F. No. 23215, S.F

- =

No. 23237, and S.F. No. 23257, was rehearing the ratemaking treatment
£ federal income tax depreciation in Applications Nos. 5177L (The
Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company) and 51904 (General Telephone
Company of California). In this proceeding the staff recommended that
pending the outcome of those hearings, applicant be ordered to
maintain its records to implement customer refunds in the event this
Commission should prescribe a methcd other than that now

followed.

The Commission has now issued its decision in the Pacific
and General telephone matters (Decision No. 87338 dated September 13,
1977). Among other things, the Commission found:

"Under the normalization method we are adopting
for ratemaking purposes, tax depreciation expense
for ratemaking purposes will be computed on a
straight=line basis while federal taxes will be
computed on an accelerated depreciation basis.

The difference between the two tax computations
will be accounted for in a deferred tax reserve.

The average sum of the test year deferred tox
reserve and the deferred tax reserve for the
three next subsequent years shall be deducted
Srom rate hase in the test year. As a result
of eack 0f the deductiozns from rate base federal
cax expense will be recomputed on the same basi
in the test year for tiae Test year and tae three
coxresponding subsequent years, thus matching Tae
estinated tax deferzal azount fox each Deriod with
vhe estinated fecderal tax expezse Ior tThe same
veriod. This method coxzplies with Treasury
Regulasion 1.267(1) - (1) () (6) and is normaliza-
tion accounting." (Mimeo. vage 43.)

-]lB~




A. 56543 ALt.-WIC-Ig

Yo adjustmernt has been made in +vhe deferred tax resexrve or
iz the recuired revenues in this proceeding because the azmount involved
would be small and the time involved iz making such adjustments would
delay this matter further. _

Applicant is placed oz notice that the treatment of vax
cepreciation and investment tax credit found reasonable iz Decision:
No. 87838 will be applied iz all future rate proceedings for all
subsidiaries and affiliates of Citizens.

Rate Base

The following is a summary of applicant's and the staff's
estizates of average rate base for the test year 1977 and our adopted
rate base.

Apolican® Staff Adopted
(Dollars in Thousands)

$3,817.0 54,908.5 § 5,721.6
Reserve for Depreciation 1.020.4 871.0 1,020.0

Net Plant in Service 4,796.6  4,037.5  4,701.6
Adjustment %o Net Plant - - (23.9)
Common ZFlant 21.6 18.4 21.6

Utility Plant in Service

Materials & Supplies
Working Cash ,
Mizimum Baxk Balaznces
Non~-Interest-Bearing CWIP
Advances for Comstruction

Contridvutiorns in Aid of Comstruction
Reserve for Deferred Income Taxes

Average Rate Base

24.5

20.4

6.8

2.4
(1,252.8)
(561.6)
(116.8)

15.7

2.0
(981.5)
(295.5)

(100.0)

24.5
20.4

(1,257.7)
(%66.2)
(126.4)

21947-1

(Red Figure)

2,695.6

2,793.9




A. 56543 Alt.-WIC-fg

The difference between applicant and the staff in test year
1977 plant in service results from the staff having made adjustments
consisting of $198,240 recommended by the Finance Division; other
plant adjustments made by the staff in the amount of $567,360;
differences bYetween the svaff and applicant in test year 1977 plant

addizions; ané the staff not using rolldack of nonrevenue producing
plant additions.

The Finance Division conducted an auwdit of applicant for the
period January l, 1974 through December 31, 1976. In its report, as
revised AQuring the  hearing, the Finance Division noted 10 audit
exceprions as follows:

Excevtion 1

The staff contends <hat the cost of the Zrown and
Caldwell Water System Improvement Plan should be
recorded in Account No. 142 (Preliminary Survey

and Investigation Charges) and charged to the
appropriate utility plant in sexrvice accounts

charough the applicable completed work orders by
applying the percentage of the budgeted cost necessary
o fully implement all of the recommendations of

the plan, to the <otal cost (335,312) of the plan.

As any reduction in rate base resulving from
reversing any portion of the Brown and Caldwell

study to Account No. 142 should be offset by an
equivalent increase in working.cash allowance in

»ate base, we will not adopt the staff's recommendation.

Zxception 2

The staff contends on the basis of a physical
inventory, certain utilisy plant assets with a
total recorded cost of $29,732 are no longer
in service and should have been retired. The
record shows that items with an original cost of
814,816 are currently in service and should not be
retired. Items with an original cost of $L,621
were retired in 1976. Applicant does not dispute
the other ivems totaling S13,296 which we shall
treat as being retired in our determination of
<ility plant in service and the reserve for
depreciation.




A. 56543 Alt.-WJIC-fg

Excention 3

The staff contends that parts of three land
sites which applicant has included in Account
No. 306 (Land and Land Rights) are not wholly
used in utility operations. The record shows
that these sites should remain in plant in
service in their entirety. .

Excention 4

The staff contends that applicant erroneously
capitalized the cost of two test wells at Well
Site No. 16 which were never developed into
productive use and recommends that applicant
»educe Account No. 315 (Wells) and Account

No. 250 (Accumulated Depreciation) by $20,300

and $3,570, respectively, %0 exclude their cost
from plant in service with the net of 516,720
charged to Accowmnt No. 4l4 (Miscellaneous

Debits to Retained Zarnings). Applicant states
that these were not "test wells', but wer
exploratory noles drilled as part of a geological
study made for applicant to determine the location
of the best quality c¢f water. The nature of th
exploration and tests required the filling of the
exploratory holes as individual aguifer testing
was completed; it was not possidle, nor was it
applicant's purpose, to develop these into

production wells. No adjustment will be made
to plant for them.

Exception 5

The staff recommends vhat applicant write down
a recorded cost of 818,228 for a 4LO-horsepower
wooster puxmp purchased in 1963, to 33,511 the
cost of another LO~horsepower pump purchased in
1963. The Finance Division witness now states
that his proposed adjustment should not be made.

Zxception 6

The staff found that 2 recommended adjustment o
plant made in connection with applicant’s general
rate case, Application No. 52160, to eliminate
$6,6L) in overreads capitalized in 1969 had not
been made by applicant. It notes that although
Decision No. 83610 issued in that case did not
order this adjustment, it was made in the adopred
rate base. This adjustment will be mace.




A. 58343

ALY .-WIC-Lg

Exception 7

The staff excluded total AFUDC taken for the
period 1970 through 1975 pending applicant's
adjustment of the ArUDC amounts capitalized to
reflect a 7.5 percent AFUDC rate and elimination

of AFUDC compounded. The staff's adjustment is
s2id to be based upon Decision No. 8L32L dated
August 28, 1973 in Application No. 53178 of
Citizens—California affirmed as applicable on
rehearing in Decision No. 83855 of December 197.4.
Applicant's position is that no retroactive effect
should ve given 10 Decision No. &L82L. It also
states that the net effect on rate base of
adjusting to a 7.5 percent AFUDC rate for the
veriod of 1970 through 1975 is a reduction of
$6,000. It is reasonable to adjust the AFUDC to
+he 7.5 percent rate from the date of Decision No.
g1821 rather than eliminate the full amount. However,
since the amownts iavolved prior <o the date of
Decision No. 81821 are relatively small, and tae
specific amount from the date of that decision is
not shown in 4the record, we will make an adjustment
of $6,000 in our determination for the purpose of
«his case. Decisions Nos. 31821 and 83855 did not
adéress the matter of compounding AFUDC. Applicant
noints out that most of its jobs are of shoxrt
duration, so that compounding AFUDC is of minimal
effect. We will not order applicant to eliminate
compounding of ArUDC.

Excention 8

The staff recommends that applicant dispose of the
$2,377 credit balance in Account No. 100.5 (Utility
Plant Acquisition Adjustment) resulting from
applicant's May 1968 acquisition of the Linden

Acres subdivision facilities from the Yolo County
Water District by transferring $1,927 to Account

No. 265 (Contributions in Aid of Contruction),

and $450 to Account No. 110 (Other Physical Property).
We shall not adopt the staff's recommended adjustment,
but will direct applicant to submit a proposal for
Commission approval to depreciate, amortize, or other—
wise dispose of the acquisition adjustment as provided
for in paragraph 100.5.C of the Uniform System of
Accounts.




Ao 56543 A1t.-WIC-fg

Excention 9

The staff recommends that appllcant transfer

from its inventory of materials and supplies %o
Account No. 110, Other Physical Property, items

of steel piping, fittings, and related apparatus
with a total recorded cost of 84,309 which it
contends have been discontinued from further use

in applicant’'s construction progran since applicant
has adopted the use of asbestos~cement piping.
Applicant did not contest this recommendation
whaich will be adopted.

Excention 10

The staff recommends that applicant retire the
total cost of a diatomaceous earth filtering
plant located at the southeast well cluster on
The basis that during the period 1974 through 1976
it has not been used in utility operations.
Applicant concedes that the diatomaceous earth
filter unit itself has been found to be uneconomical
’ To operate, but points out that other portions of
the treatment plant are used and necessary in the
operations of the system, and that only the filter
ivself should be retired. We agree with applicant
ané shall adjust the plant accounts %0 reflect <he
retvirement of the filter by crediting Account No. 332
(Water Treatment Equipment% and debiting Account

No. 250 (Reserve for Depreciation of Utility Plant)
$21,951.




The staflf estimated $96,200 for 1977 cozstruction wkhich it
feels reflects the limitation on plant expansion by the Fazio Bill;/.
Applicant estimated 1977 test year additions %o be 5222,517.‘ As of
November 30, 1977, applicant asserted +to have actually expended, or
committed To0 expezd by issued purchase orders, $258,994. However, we
zote Irox Waskhington Water and Light Company's 1977 Annual Report ©o
the Coxmissiozn that plaxt additions im 1977 were recorded at $146,647
and that ccastruction work in progress increased during 1977 by
$15,676 for a total construction expenditure of $162,%2%. It is ¢leaxr
that, due to the effects of the Fazlio 3ill, staff underestimated and
applicant overestimated test year 1977 plant additions. The Fazio Bill
pronidits applicant from engagirg in any comstruction work, except where
necessary to exvend service To customers, t¢ maintain the exisfing water
sysvem, tO zeet an emergexcy, Or t0 protect the safety and health of
the pudblic or any portion thereof. Main extersions %o serve customers,
Dain replacements, pump replacements, vealcle replacements, and the
like needed to maintain the system must be made and come within |
exceptiorns $¢0 the Fazio Bill. The Fazio Bill was in effect Sfor si
zoaths of 1976 in whick year applicant's recorded additions wexe
$542,200, but the fact that only $162,323 was expended for construction
in 1977 is indicative of the affect of the Fazio Bill on normal
operations. |

The difference betweezn the depreclation reserves estimated
by applicant and the staff is due to their different estinates of plant
additions and the staff's adoptioz of the accounting adjustments
recormended by the Finance Diviesion.

L/ Legislation extending vhe Fazio 3ill (AR %584) to Jamuary 1, 1980
is peud‘-b.




A. 56543 Alt.-WJC-fg

In addition to the previously discussed adjustment to utility
plant for the diatomaceous earth filter, the staflf revised its showing
during the hearing to exclude from rate base 50 percent of the Southport
Treatment Plant, 50 percent of a l6-inch main from Jefferson Boulevard
to Linden Acres, and 40 percent of the Northeast Treatment Plant. |

The Southport Treatment Plant was constructed during the
development ¢f the ares known as TFredericks-Southport. The plant was
constructed to serve the 36l-acre area of Fredericks-Southport
initially planned to include 540 multi-family units and 492 single-
family units and a recreation center. To date over 700 customers are ’
being served by the plant. Three developers advanced funds to construct
a 16-inch main in Linden Road from the Southport Plant to an area of
their proposed developments of some 300 units. These developments have
not proceeded as scheduled. However, this main enables applicant to
serve treated water to two subdivisions, Linden Acres and River Country

.aving & total of 148 homes. On this basis, the staff proposes what

it terms & saturation adjustment for the facilities south of the
Barge Canal.

Applicant maintalins that the Southport Treatment Plant was
designed as set forth in its application for & certificate of public con-
venience and necessity to serve Fredericks-Southport granted by Decision
No. 80460 in Application No. 53333. It states that the plant is designed to




A. 56543 Alt.-WJC-fg

Supnish the 2,500-gallon-per-minute fiwe flow demands OF the'local
fire protection district, and that, even though Fredericks-Southport
ras not yet developed 0 rhe extent anticipaved,the plant and 16-inch
main enable applicant to serve treated water not only to the Tredericks~
Southport completed homes, but o 2 school and, through the lé-inch main,
other areas. It also contends that the plant is of minimun size for
economic construction and operation and that the cost of the plant was
advanced or contributed pursuant TO the main excension rule and an
order of this Commission. Further, applicant notes that the 16-inch
main was coastructed with advances and enables it to serve treaved
water to Linden Acres and River Country at minimum cost. It states
that assuming only Linden Acres and River Country were O be served,
the main size needed toO serve the requi;ed fire flow and domestic
service would have been a l2-inch main; and that the difference in
cost of a l2=-inch main and the lé-inch main is $12,900.

Because of the underutilization of the plant we concur in
<he staff's saturation adjustment and we will adopt the staff's
recommended 50 percent adjustment for the Southport Treatment Plant
and spzll exciude $12,900 of the cost of the 16-inchk main.

The staff noted that during 1976, which it tock to be
indicative of normal conditions, the production of the wells which
were wreated by the Northeast Treatment Plant operated at about 74
percent of capacity, which is considered satisfactory; that the Northeast
Treatment Plant renovation project made use of existing facilities %0 a
large extent; and that the svaff concurs with a design approach vhat
utilizes existing facilities v0 the maximum extent feasible, and
normally would 2ot recommend an adjustment for over capacity which
results in such a case. However, the staff revised its thinking on the
basis that applicant has no plan, edther general or specific, showing
what will be done %0 utilize the capacity now available at the Northeas?t
Plant. It stated that such a plan might include such things as the
elimination of pottlenecks in the distridbution system whickh may impede




56543 Alt.-WIC-Ig

flow from the plant and thereby limiv n*oduc*ion, the addition of
torage facilities for treated water Irom the plant to be used during
peak demand periods, and the addition of another production well. The
staff then made a judgment adjustment t0 eliminate LO percent of the
Northeast Plant based on the testimony and Exhibit 12 of Mr. XKaroly
of the Department of Health to the effect that the Northeast Plant was
not now being fully utilized.

Applicant points out that the Northeast Plant, which is its
primary source of supply north of the Barge Canal, is in fact operated
100 percent of capacity during peak demand periods, as well as ag
ther times since it is preferentially operated to provide the maximum

quantity of treated water. During the summer months, the facilisy
operates at or near peak approximately 18 hours a day, every day.
Applicant maintains that Mr. Xaroly's chart showing the current
utilization of the plant reflects the effects of conservation. It
prepared Exhibit 68 on the same basis as Mr. Karoly's Exhibit 12, bdus
included data for the 1975 and 1976 preconservation period, as well as
the conservation period covered by Mr. Xaroly. This chart shows thav
as conservavion efforts increased the percent load factor of the plant
has somewhat diminished. However, it is.still operating at a good
average load factor. The meonthly load factor prior to conservation
ranged from 48.27 percent to £6.70 percent for an annual average of
65.85 percent. In 1976 when concentrated conservation efforts started,
the monthly load factor ranged from 36.16 percent 0 75.29 percent for
an average annual Load factor of 57.51 percent. Continuing into the
conservation period, the average amnual load factor was L3.15 percent.
Witness Hoag of Brown and Caldwell testified that the average load
factor of the Northeast Plant is significantly higher than would be
expected resulting from the preferential operation of this facilicy
during periods of off-peak demand. His opinion is that water demand
variations in applicant’'s system are typical of those in California
communitvies of arid climate and that its production plant load factors

-25~




he 56543 Alt.-WIC-Ig

are also wypical of those operating under similar conditions. This
witness considered the possibility of improving the load factor of
this plant by the addition of a feeder main t0 improve conveyance
capacity of the distridbution system, and found that the addicion of a
12-inch main from the Northeast Plant to the vicinity of 5th and "E"
Streets, connecting to several 6-inch and 8-inch mains along its rouve
would improve the plant load factor by approximately 20 percent of its
current load factor at a cost of $120,000. Since the Northeast Plant
is already operated preferentially rather than proportionally to system
demand, additional storage and booster pumps would not effect much
xprovement in load factor. However, an 800,000-gallon storage tank
and 3-million=-gallon per day booster pump station with a ¢ost of\
8400, 000 would effect some improvement during low demand periods whiceh
he estimated at 15 percent of its current average annual load factor.
Since the capacity of the wells discharging to the Northeast Plan%t is
approximately equal to the filter capacity, little improvemént would
be provided by a new well. Plant reliability would be improved and
perhaps some improvement of 10 percent in load factor could be expected
with the a2ddition ¢of a new well with a cost of 390,000.

This plant operated in the past-at very high load factors and
obviously represeants a prudent investment by applicant t0 provide
treated water t0 its customers. Because that load factor, while still
good, has diminisned during this conservation period, is 2o reason to
make the adjustment proposed by the staff. There is no assurance that
the lower demand due to conservation will continue in the future.

It would 20t be wise, prudent, or cost effective for applicant %o
undertake the expensive additions that would be required to effect

minor improvement in the cwrrent load factor of the plant which will :
occur anyway without those improvements because of increased demand. rinally, :':‘
we note that it is questionable that any of the expensive possible ‘
improvements could be, or could have been, undertaken as long as %the

Fazio Bill is in effect. We shall not adopt the staff’'s recommended
adjustment for the Northeast Plant. :

-

-26-




A. 56543 AlL.-WJIC-Lg

Due Tto enactment of the Fazio Bill, the 1977 recorded
data is more useful thar normalized data iz considering test year
operations. The same applies *o rate base items. We will use
sizple Veginning~ and exnd-of-year averages Irom Washington Water axnd
Light Company's 1977 Aznual Report %o the Commission for utility
plant in service, reserve for depreciation, advances £or constructioz,
contridbutions in aid of comstrucvtion and reserve for defexred income
taxes; anéd we will make the adjustments noted above. ‘

Q<her Rate Base Items

We will adopt applicant's estimates for other rate base
items with the exceptiozs ¢of minmimum bank balances and non-interest
Pearing construction work in progress. We include conmstruction
work iz prcgress in the 1977 recoxded plant. Minimum bank balances

axe discussed helow.




L. 56543 Alt.-WJC-fg

Minimum Bank 3alance

Staff did not include additional amounts for minimum
sank balances in conformity with Decision No. 82610 dated
October 16, 1974 in Application Ne. 54323 (Washingtor Water and
Light Company). Applicant included $16,800 for minimum bank
valances. This represents a portion of the amount of minimum
bank balances Citizens-Delaware is required to keep with barcks
in order to acguire short-term financing at the prime rate.

Applicant argues that the effect of maintaining such
compensatory bank dalances is that the borrower pays interest
on the total amount of a particular loan, but actually has the
use of a lesser amount, the dYalance being maintained in its
account with the bank. According to applicant their compensatory
bank balances carry a legitimate cost, and since they are not
included in the working cash computation, nor in the cost of

capital, it is necessary to make allowance for them in rate
base.

Applicant does not itsell make any short-term
borrowing. The balances are not directly related to the day-

to-day activities of the applicant. The same disallowance

was applied in Decision No. 76996 dated March 24, 1970 in
hpplication No. 48905 (Cuerneville District) and Decision

No. 79919 dated April L, 1972 in Application No. 54323
(Washington Water and Light Company). The Commission's prior
position will be followed and no minimum bank balance will be
included.




A. 56543 Al%.-WIC-fg

Summary of Earnings ' Apvplicant Staff Adopted
’ Pres. Prop. Pres. Prop. Proposec
Rates Rates Rates Rates Rates
(Dollars in Thousands)

Operating Revemues 716,100 $1,259,700 $728,900 $1,282,100 $1,041,600

Coeratine Exwenses

Operation & Maintenance 385,300 385,800 384,400 384,200
Admindstrative & General 144,200 L4k, 100 73,4200 72,300
Taxes Other Than lacome 148,200 152,200 £2,800 26,000
Depreciation 130,200 130,200 103,900 103,900
Income Taxes - 168,600 (2L,000) 245,500

Total Expenses 807,800 980,900 620,400 913,500 785,700
Net Operating Revemue (92,700) 278,800 108,500 368,600 245,500
Rate Base 2,947,100 2,947,100 2,695,600 2,695,600 2,793,900
Rate of Return (z.10%) G oliS% L.02% 13.67% 8.8%

(Red Figure)

Meter Conversion

Tme staff recommends that applicant complete its metering
program for business and industrial customers and initiate a
srogram for converting residential flat-rate service to metered
service. At the request of the administrative law judge, applicant
submitted its estimate of the additional operating and capital
costs associated with completely metering the system. The initial
cost of meters and installatioz based upon 1977 estimated cost of
$208 average residential unit cost is 81,049,400 plus an estimated
cost of $34L,200 for converting the remaining unmetered dbusiness
and industrial customers, or a total cost of $1,132,600. The
related annual capital and operating costs would be $270,800. The
applicant is prohibited from proceeding witi conversion to_meters by
the proseriptions of the Fazio 3412 .2/ '

1/ Legislation extending the Fazio Bill (AB 2584) to January 1,
1980 is pending.

~2¢-




A. 56543 Alt.-WIC-fg

Trom the evidence adduced during the nize days of hearizg
this proceeding we nust conclude that water service 4o the customers
£ Waskingvorn Water and Light has bYeen axzd still is very uxsatizfactory.
Zleven puvlic witnesses, includizng a legislator, a pastor, the President
of the Board of Directors of Zast Yolo Community Services Distriet and
a Seaior Sanitary Ingineer from the State Department of Eealth testified
to the poor cuality of water sexved, to the utility's poor public
relations and +o0 its maintenance and business practices.
0f the eleven who testified, six were single-family residen-
vial customexzs. They complainmed of foul tasting, smelling and dirty
water; ol low pressure ir some areas, of particles and flakes in the
water that clogged water softeners; of having to replace hot water
heaters prematurely because of the corrosive nature of the water; of
corrosion and deterioration of toilet and bathmoonm fixtures; of
discoloration of tiles, porcelain and housekold Ifixtures caused By
the excess manganese in the water; of not being able to contact the
utility by telephone af+ter normal working hours; of utilifty personnel
being discourteous and dullying; and especially of having tvo haul
or buy bottled water for cookizg and drizkimg purposes.
Pastor Lawrence T. Wyneken of the Community Churck of Zast
Yolo testified that the mannmer, tone and deportment of the mansger
of +this utility in cdealing with customers is utterly appalling. EHe
is rude, dullying and demeaning. Pastor Lawrence cited an incidemt where
the utility closed a line which served the fire protection hose withain
the church dbut coztinued to bill the church. Service was restored
after muckh complaining but at twice the original rate without explana-
tioz or motice. In addition %o repeating many of the prior customers'
sexvice complaints, he stated that his family was plagued with
dysentery before he secured water for cooking and drinlking from another
source.




56543 AlL.-WIC~-fg

Mx. 3ezmnett T. Karely, representing the Department of
Zealth in vhe proceedings, testified that the main problem with
applicant's systen is the poor gquality of water received by‘customers.
The water is aesthetically and chemically unacceptabvle €¢ the vas®
majo"ity of consumers. The department has notified applicaxnt iz
woiting that the cuality of dozmestic water fails to comply witk the
staxdaxds estadlished by the department. However, applicant has not
takern reasonable steps available to reduce objectionable odoau, taste,
color and turbidity in its water. : |
Water guality tests supervised by lMr. Xaroly indicate that
only 40% of +the water pumped from applicant's wells is treated ir suck
a fashioz as ©o remove manganese. However, this treated water is nixed
with uztreated wavter so that it canmot be sald that 40% of applicant's
customers receive treated water. The composite average of all the
2xpling points indicate tkat the nangarese level ix applicant's
ysten, over the years tested, varied from at least .1 0 .3 milligrams
er liter of water. The standard promulgated by state and federal
rizkirg water standards is .05 milligrams per liter. This means that
%t least 60% of the water produced by applicant contains from two *C
ix tizmes the maximum govermmental set standard. (Exhibits 7, 8, 9,

Mr. Xaroly stated *hat the department has received nany
complaints from comnsumers. In 1872, and agaiz in 1975, the departmen
conducted a consurer survey to fimd out how the cozsumers felt adout
the water and also +¢o compare the two periods of time o see if Lneve
was any change. These surveys (Exhibits S and 6) were conducted iz
the sazme mazzer, to wit, by publishing a guestionnaire fora in the
newspapers sexving applicant's area. In 1972 there were 5,768 service
connections and the department received 1,003 valid, completed foxms.
Iz the 1975 survey there were a toval of 5,918 service conzectiozns
axnd +he department received 1,443 responses.

31




The mamner of cozducting the survey made it necessary for

J person wishing to respond to talke the troudble to cut the form out

the rewspaper, complete it and mail it into the department. In
Mr. Xaroly's opinion, these surveys demonsitrate extensive consumer
dissatisfaction. In the 1972 suxvey, over 600 people +ook the tinme
to write a personalized note on the form or a letter elaborating on
their dissatisfaction with the water.

In Mr. Xaroly's opizniozn, applicant has not taken reasonable
teps available to it to reduce objecfionable odors, taste, c¢oloxr and
Turbidity iz the water it delivers to its customers and that applicart
violates consumer acceptance standards ac 40 each of these characteris—

tics. As an example of the objectionable odor, Mr. XKaroly testified
that there was a "very strong, prozounced, hydrogen sulfide odor" upon
running the hot water tap in the men's room 0f the library where %he
nearings were being held.

Among other things, the surveys show that the number of
customers purchasing bottled water has increazed and those supporting
formation of a local distriet to supply water instead of the existing
company have also inereased considerably since 1972.

Ms. Angela Davis, owner of 32 apartments in the service -
area, stated that because West Sacramento is xnown for its terxible
water, she has difficulty renting her apartments. The water causes

taining, has an odor and is too hard. She has added water softeners
axnd attempted to dxill her own well in an effort to remedy +the problex
of poor guality water. She further <“estified that she has beez unable
To get an explanation oz her last billing, even through the mail.
"Angoime you gquestion Washington Water and Light Cozpazy about azything
They threaten to take your water and cut it off." She complaized that
applicant, without prior zmotification, had come omto her proverty,

cut the sprizkling system and the pipe leading +o the bduilding, dug
up the lawn and cut up the asphalt road. She was not successiul in
developing potadble water oz her propexrty and whexn she recuested to

-32-




A. SB54%  Alt.-WIC-fg

Rave the zpartaents put dback oz the compasy line, she was told skhe
world be recuired T0 pay 2 large ceposit as a zew customer. She was
also forced to sign an agreement with applicant uxder <threat that her
waver would be cut off.

Mr. Coarl Lamderman, Chairmar of the Board of Directors of the
Zast Yolo Community Sexrvices District, testified he has lived in the
community of Zast Yolo for the past 34 years. Ee 2as heard axd voiced
voluninous objections to the cuality of water being offered o the
sesidents. During the last three years an organized effoxt was launched
o izprove the deplorable situation. After lexgthy and due considera-
tions, constructive effort resulted iz the establishing of +the Zast
Yolo Commuzivy Serwvices District, comprising the areas of 3Brodexrick,
Bxyte, West Sacramento, Arlington Oaks, Touchstone, River Cowntry
axnd Linden Acres. The district was established by a three To oxe
zajority vote of the people in Jure of 1976 and became functioznal on
September 2, 1976. |

The distriet has taken the position, dased on custoxzer
dexaxnds, the Depaxtment of Eealtk surveys, previous exgineerixng studies
axd so forth, that well water, as furmished by Citizens Utilities
Compazy, Washington Water and Light Comparny, is5 unacceptadle o the
commuzity. The projected costs for improvement are wunscceptable since
the area is coxzprised of over 30% of residents whose income is helow
governmental estadblished poverty level. The district does not wazt the
Commission to oxder aay improvemeznts in avplicant's systen as being
incompatible with tkhe preferred source of surply.

The community has zmandated, by a three to one majority, that
the district acquire the water system and operate itv. The district
opposes, at this time, amy rave increase, as there nave been three
rate increase apylications in the past few years without any appre-
ciable upgrade iz cuality.




The Zast Yolo Community Sexvices District has filed
Application No. 57906 requesting the Commission to fix just compensa-
tiox for the acquisitiorn of the property of Washington Water and
Light Compaxy. ‘tm |

ictor ‘E. Fazio, Assemblymaxn from the Fourth District,
vestified that <the water supplied to the residents of Broderick, Bryte,
and West Sacramento has been a subject of conmcern to the ¢itizens of
these commumivies. He testified that Washington Water and Light
Cozmpany is a subsidiary of Citizens Utilities Company of Stamford,
Commecticut. This Connecticuv~based firm has made a practice of buying
out small run-down water systems axd operatvizng them with a minimu=m of
investzent, dut maximum profits, while showizng a complete lack of
concera for the consumer who 2as 2o choice dut to obtain water from
the purveyor sexving his area. Many coasumers have complaiﬁed to him
about low water pressure, nonresponsiveness of the utility to customer
cozplaints and conceras, foul tastirg and dirty water that damages
water pipes, water heavters axnd other appliances, water that discolors
swimming pools and corrodes fixtures, and tke high cost of water made
even more costly by the necessary izstallation of water softenexs and
the purchase of bottled drinking water in naay cases. Comparison of
consuzer surveys concducted vy the Depaxrtment of Eealth in 1972 axnd
1S75 saows a contirnued dissatisfaction with the water anéd an ixcrease
iz the number of residents who 20w appear +o Lavor the formation of a
local water district To replace Washington.

Assenblyzan Fazio stated that he sponsored legislation to
prevent Washington from fuzther expansion for two years (Fazio Bill)
wkile the people of Zast Yolo took the necessary legal steps 0
acquire Washington's holdings. Those legal proceedings are uxderway
and the district (East Yolo Community Sexrvices District) is lookizg at 2

rovable Jume 1978 bond election. Assemblyman Fazio further stated
"that az a legislator representing the area, he shares the recidents'
dizzay at being confrozted with the possibility of another rate izcrease,

~Blm




A. 56543 Alt.-WIC-Ig

without evexn a promise that the cquality of water they cozsume will
improve. Uztil such time a5 these residents are able o Teceive such
an assurance froz either Waszhizgton Water and Light or soze other
provider, I join them iz opposing azother increase ir rates."

3ased on the foregoing testimony, which the utility did not
challenge or attempt to refute, it is cuivte clear that the utility has
not provided satisfactory service to its customers.

Upozn the evicdexnce that the water supplied by the spplicant
does 2ot constitute a Realth hazaxrd ané in consideration that Zast Yolo
Communities Services District has requested the Commission not to oxder
The applicant to make improvements because of +the district's intent o
acquire applicant's systen and because the district, izm Application
No. 57906, is nmow recuesting the Commission to fix just compexnsation for
acguisitioz of applicant's system, and vecause of pending legislation
S0 exvtend the Fazio 3Bill Yo Jazuvary 1, 1980, we will not order any
capital improvements T0 the systex at this tinme.

in view of the service problexs developed in the recorxd,
we are limiting Citizen's €0 The lower end of the rate of meturz
reconmenced by our Finance Division.

Motions

-

At The commencement of the hearizgs, counsel for Yolo Couxnt
and Washizngton Unified School District nade a motion %0 dismiss the
application for (among other things) failure %o include an envirozmental
data statement, aad a motion for an environmental review under CPUC
Rule 17.1. The motiorns were denied by the administrative law judge. Oz
Novembexr 4, 1877, Zast Yolo Community Services District filed a writtexn
zotion wnder CPUC Rule 17.1(e) for a determization that tke application




Ao 96543  Alt.-WIC-Ig

involves a project within the purview of the California Environmental
"Quality Act (CEQA) and is subject to its requirements. On Novexmder 2,
1677 Yolo County and Washington Unified School District filed 2
similar motion. A

Tn Decision No. 81237, which promulgated Commission Rule
17.1, and in Decision No. 8L48L on rehearing of Decision No. 81237,
the Commission determined that ratemaking proceedings are not
norojects” within the purview of <the Invironmental Impact Repore
requirements of CZQA. We will deny the motions.

The Cormunity Services District, School District, anc the
county of Yolo also filed petitions for a proposed report %0 be
issued by the presiding officer pursuant to Rule 78. We find no
need for “he issuance of a proposed report. The motions will be
denied.

Tindings

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenue, dut the
proposed rates set fortz in the application are excessive.

2. The adopted estimates previocusly discussed of operating
revenues, operatiag expenses, the rate base, ané the rate of return
for the test year 1977 are recasonable.

3. A rate of return of 8.80 percent on the adopted rate base
of $2,753,90C is reasonable. Such rate of return will provide a
return on equity of approximately ©.74 perceant.

L. The increase in rates and charges authorized herein
are reasonable; and the present rates and charges, insofar as %they
differ Srom those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and
unreasonable.




5. Gross revenue requiremexts have beexn reduced herein by
$59,800 to pass or to the constxmer the estimated “emefits of
Article XIII-A of the Califorzmia Comstitution (Propocition 13).

©. The autkorized increase in rates is expected to provicde
aznual izcreased revenues of 9312,700.

7. Applican®t is notv providing an adecuate level of water sexrvice.
Due tvo the charactexistics of the ground water in applicant's service
area, the water provided by applicant does not meet the comsumer accednt-
ance standards of the Department of Eealth iz portions of its sexvice
area. The Departzent of Health has not ordered applicant %o improve
the cuality of its water and its water does z=ot constitute a2 aealth
hazaxd.

8. The Zast Yolo Comxuzity Sexvices District has applied to have
the Commission fix just compensation for the acguisition of applicant's
water systen and is opposed to applicant being ordered $o make izprove-
zents to the groundwater systexz as being ixcompatidle with the distriet's
preferred source of supply-

©. Applicant was probidited by the Fazio Bill frox undertaking
the major improvements that‘would be required to improve the cuali
of water vntil July 1, 1978.

10. Applicant should not be directed by this Commission at this
tize to uncdertake a plan of system improvements, and the step rates
proposed by applicant in conjunction with the implementation of <the
2rown axd Caldwell plan described in these proceedings are therefore
not necessary.

1l. All cest accownting procedures of administrative and office
costs and expenses that are allocated by Citzens-Delaware o its
Califorzia subsidiazies, including applicaznt, shall conform 4o the
stall recommendations set forth in the proceedings on Jackson Water
Works, Iznc. in Application No. 55430 (Sxhidbit 17) as previously ordered
in Decision No. 87608. TFailure +0 do so will result iz disallowance

ot sk W PO

-%7m




¥

56543 Alt.-WJiC-fg

of 2ll administrative and:office expenses that are allocated to the
California subsidiaries ol Citizens-Delaware effective July 19, 1978.

Conclusion

The Commission concludes that the application should be
graated to the extent set foxth in the order which follows.

i C O
It IS ORDERED that:

B2

2ER

fts

l. Washington Water and Light Company is authorized to file
the revised schedules atvached to this order as Appendix 4, azd
concurrently to cancel its present schedules for such service. Thae
filings shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective
date of the new and revised taniff sheets shall be four days afier

. the date of filing. The new and revised schedules shall apply only
0 the service rendered on and after the effective date tThereof.

2. The motions of Zast Yolo Community Sexrvices Districet,
vhe County of Yolo, and the Yashingtor Unified School District for
az envirommerntal review and for a proposed presiding officer’'s report
are cdexnied. ‘




Ao 56543  Alt.-WIC-fg

3. All cost accounting procedures of administrative and
office costs and expenses that are allocated by Citizens-Delaware
©o its Califormia subsidiaxies, ixzcluding applicant, shall conform
to the svalf recommendations set forth in the proceedings on
Jacksoezn Water Works, Inc. iz Application No. 55430 (Syhibdit 17) as
previously oxdered in Decision Ne. 8760¢. TFailure to do z0 will
result iz disallowance of all aczinistrative and office expenses
thav are allocated to the Calilormia subsidiaries of Citizens~Delaware
ffective July 19, 1978.

The effective date of this order shaall be thirty days
after the date hereof. 2 : 6fﬁt

Dated at San Francisoo , Califormia, +this

StPiE»afR ., 1978. ,Z &/

- Presi®ent

Commissioners

Commissionor Clafiro T. Dedriclk. being
vocoasarlly absent, did not Participate
in the disposition of this rrocooding.




A. 56543 AlL.-NIC-2g

o | APPENDIX
Page 1 of 6

Scnedulie No. L

Gv\n-nd'\-d ---2 u?-D sg JICE

NEPLZCAZILITY

Applicadle , etered water service.

- -AOW

- el b

3rocerick, Aryie, Wess Sacres ento, Arlington Cexz, and Linden
end viginiiy, Yolo County.

'

Dem Veter

Per Lonth

SO0 cu.fs. per 200 cu.lt.. $ 0.27
500 eu.lt., per 100 cu.lT. .31

Service Charges

§5/8 x 3/k~inch meter 3.50
3/k-i:ch,=e:cr 3.85
Leinch meter . 5.25
1-1/2-ineh meter 7.00
2-inch meter - Q.45

J=inch meter 17-50

Leinch meter 23.80

b-inch meter : 39.55

58.80

8-inch meser

one Service Cux ge Lz applicable 4o all metered ue:vicc.
It {5 2 readiness-to-serve charge =0 which 1o cdded 44
cnerge, comp"*cd et <the Quantity Rates, Zor water used

during ‘h monh.




A. 56543 A% .-WIC-fg

® APPENDIX A
Page 2 of

Schedule YNo. L-2

-
CINERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

-
NPRLICANBILIY

Applicavle =o gemeral Lot rate waver service.

desick, Sryte, West Sacramento, Arlington Caks, and Linden Acres,
inity, Yolo County. .

Per Service Connection
‘ Dar Month
K siagle~rfumily zesidential unit, T
chmureh, Tirenouse, or public lendscaped

corip On & single promises served through
& 3/k-ineh service connection . . . . . . . & 8.60

a. Tor ecacn additional single~lamily
residensial unis on the same premises
and seoved throuvgh the same service
CONBECLION v 4 ¢ o o o o o 5 o o o=

In eddition, when a l-inch service
connection is provided in lieu of &
3/h-inch service connection . . . .

Tor each apartment house, :otel, auto

cours and trailer court, including only

the office, menager's living gquarters,
censral dath, utllity room, and irsigation
of adjacent lawn and gaxden 3ree . . . . .

a. 7Tor each additionsl cpartment motel
unit, including use of water Ior
kitchen, bvath, and irrigation of
adjacent Lown and SArden 8XCd . o o v o 0 o




A. 56543 ALt

W28

- (Contime

O

¥s) *a2)

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 6

Scaedule No. -2

T SERV I =

Per Sexrvice Connce

Per

\:°n~ L]

=15}

connection
connmection

Q
Lt B B 1

)
O

LR IS S ¢

8-4inch

service
service
sexvice
servige
service
sexvice ¢

connection
JoxnecTion
¢onneetion
¢onnection
conncc*‘o1

anection

-~ ya

‘d-

additienal business wr on
\miJCH end .e“ved shrough
-C:'V1C" CO'&T-CCt - . L) - .

by C&Ch

single-family residential
:?c same prexises and ,e-vcd
<he sase service counnection

3IPZCIAL CONDITIONS

L. ALL .c-v*cc rnot covered by the above classifications chall Be

Surnished only on rad Basis.

-n‘-
=2ve

2.
o nhc

Tor service covered Dy the above class
custozer 5o elaets, o zeter shall be izs
;“dc- Senedule No. 1, Cezeral Metered Service.

wac

.--l 2 .ﬁ.

{2icatio
“alled and cexvice




A. 56543 Alt.-WIC-f2

. APPENDIX A
Page 4L of 6

Sehedule No. E-2 2

SOZCIAL FLAT RPATS INDUSTRIAL SIZRVICE

solicable <0 special flat rate iadusirial water gexvice.

Secramento-Yolo Tort District and related industrial areas,
Yolo Couxnty.

Per Service Connection
Per Montk

e Waa

Tor cach 3/L-ineh service comnection $ 25.50
For l-inch service connectioz 24.30
For li=inch service coanection 36.55
For T service ¢onaection 52.00
Tor service ¢onnection T3.00
Tor ' service connection 133.00

Tor n service connection 299.00

Tor 8-ineh service conzection 542,00

Tor 10-4nch cervice connection 8u1.00

Tor 12«ineh service connectlion

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. ALY semvice mot covered by the gtove classifications
Tusnisned only on & metered basis.

2. Tor service covered by <he sdove clascifications, iT phA~
or the custozer 50 eleets, a zeter chell Ye installed oand Service proviace
under Sehedule Wo. 1, Cenersl Meterea Service.




A. 56543 Al%.-WIC-fg

. APPENDIX Aé

Page 5 of

Senedule No. Les

PRIVATE PIRE PROTECTION SERVICS

. .y g T -
H.’.’?u.p.\-uh?l- nly e

Applicable to all water service fumnished 2o srivetely owned fire
ProLeetion sysiens.

Ay - .
SRR ITORY
e ——

Trolexis, Sryte, and West Sacrimiento, and vicinity, Yolo County,
whe Sacromesto-Yolo Dort District azd reloted dndustirliol aress.

<

-
-
-
-
-
-
olt-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2-inch service connection $ 6.15
3-inch service conncction " 9.15
Loinmeh cervice connestion 12.30
S=inch service con ﬂ'c 200 18.30
8-ineh service connection 2L.155
% L0-47¢h service con 1cct.on 20.60
n 12-iach service cozmnection 36.70

-
=
R
-
;e
-
20
-
~
s

o 0

*af hag %)

9]

SPZTIAL CONDITIONS

Tae Tire prowection service coansction shall be imstalled by the

wer'=

asd the cost paid by the applicant. Such psyment chall not te
Uo -thu -

~ae mimimum dismeter for Tire protection service cthall be two inches,

and The maxizum dlameter .nal‘ Pe 105 Zore than <he diameter o7 tae =ain
«¢ whien she service L5 conmnecvted.

3. It o is:r‘b;.ion maln oF adcq"a. size %0 cerve o private fize

on syctem in addisios o all other normal service Coes not eXxist

trees or alley adgaccn. o the prcmisc 10 be cerved, then 2
-a.n Toom the aearest existing —511 oL edeguate capac“* saazl
118l By 4he wiility amd the cost paid Yy the gpplicant. Such
£nall not Se sudbject <0 relun

= d

‘g U

(Continued)




A. 56543 AlS.-WJC-L8

M0 ?-J.-

)‘\‘0:‘- i CUb LG t
duly orgeniczed oOr in

P

mENRTTOTY
S ——————

dmde:‘ic“-, B“f:

Tor each
Tor

P
SPTCTAL CONDITICHS

‘:‘Q- A

Tae cost of in

UO- --(- Dy C OGDoC— 'l
. Deloestion

reQuesting .e¢oca..o".

be ava"ab ¢ Iroz tise
Ul‘ UJS*VC* [ 4

) RN 2
“. b"n'y pa

LY -
LAL Tire mydrant

orporuted

Wess Sacramento,
and vieiziy, Yoo CO"‘“‘

nydr
each nyés

er delivered
wil) Be mode 25 4he gquantity rates under
Yetercd Service.

= OF an

APPENDIX
Page 6 of 6

Schedule No. 5

PUBLIC

yngn o
3 St o

.palit:cz,
ll“

'q ., "'V"" -
--- S'G-::.J. vinal dnel nd ot »

*d

lingfo& Qeus, ond Linden Acres,

Pe= Nonut
oS ——

nt owned by public outhorat

ol 2.10
=% owned Ty tie ti‘i" . .10

.

Sor other whan Tire Protection pusposes

-Q--v,
Schedile No. 4,

.

~ernance o7 hydmants will e

sy hydrans

chell de at whe expense of the porty

~ply only such water au such pressure &s ny
e a5 =he result of (%5 normal operation of




v,
- % v

PR

A.56543, D.89321

General Rate Application of Washington Water and Light”Compény

COMMISSIONER WILLIAM SYMONS, JR., Dissenting

The majority decision continues the same rough, unfalr
treatment of Citizens' water utilities to which I have
previously objected.l/

This decision took the Commission two years and three
months to produce. But the decision is not the better for the
delay: it denies the applicant an adequate rate of return. The
applicant’s requested 12.15 per cent rate of return is ignored,
the 10 per cent rate of weturn we have allowed in other recent
water utility decisions is ignored, even the staff's inadequate
recomﬁendation'of 9.1 per cent is rejected. The Commission
majority limits the rate of return to a punitive 8.8 per cent.

Additionally, the Commission adopts a meat-ax approach
"adjusting' downward those operating expenses that the
Commission recognizes to exist., Among these "adjustments', the
disallowance of adequate "Legal and Regulatory Expenses" is
particularly offemsive. In reducing this allowsnce from the
SAA,?SZ.OO.expended;;toqonlyf$9;500;00;the:Cbmmisg;on;

conpinues;itsxsprry_attempt;tégsygtématipaxly.updermineﬁ;i*gff Y

this company's.will to represent:its-case -adequately beforei ' -

1/ See Dissenting Opinions in D.87609. Jackson Water Works,
July 19, 1977, D.84903 and D.85659 re: Niles-Decoto District,
September 16, 1975 and April 13, 1976, respectively.




© A.56543, D.89321

governmental authorities and to defend itself. I find this
abhorrent. It strikes at the heart of the fundamental
fairness which must underlie administrative proceedings if
regulation is to be respected.

Just what is the ostensible reason for‘subjecting
Washington Water to such treatment? The majority of this
Commission - contraéy to the opinion of the Administrative
Law Judge{g/ who heard the case - asserts that service is
deficient. However, more likely, the majority's action is no
more than a covert means of suppressing the earmings to which
this utility is rightfully entitled because of the pendency
of condemnation proceedings which have been brought against it.
. We witnessed the Commission majority taking the same liberties

in the case of the Niles-Decoto District. (A.54960, D.84903,
D.85659).

2/ The Administrative Law Judge found:

"7. Applicant is providing an adequate level of water
service. Due to the characteristics of the ground water in
applicant's sexrvice area, the water provided by applicant does
not not meet all of the aesthetic standards of the Department
of Health at all times in portions of its sexrvice area. The
Department of Health has not oxrdered applicant to improve the
aesthetic quality of its water and its water does not comstitute
a health hazard. _

"8. Applicant is providing the best quality of water that can
be provided at the present rates and the increased rates. Any
further improvement in the quality of water would require extensive
and expensive facilities which would necessitate highexr rates,
such as the step rates proposed by applicant in this proceeding."

ALY's Finding No. 7 was rewritten to state the opposite;
Finding No. 8 was removed.




A.56543, D.89321

Washington Water had a net plant in service of
approximately $1.2 million as of December 31, 1966. Citizens
Utilities Company acquired the system in 1967. From 1966
through 1976, Citizens expended an additional $4.1 million for
construction. The so-called sexvice problems stem from the
nature of zround water used by the system -- for some 80 yecars --
which can be modified only by major treatment or other construc-
tion programs which would lead to substantial increases in rates.
Since as far back as 1973, when Washington Water introduced the
Brown and Caldwell "Water System Improvement Plan,” the public
has rejected these programs and attendant rates, and instead
has elected to condemn. While the condemmation process was
being considered and then undertaken, local advocates for it
were able to have the "Fazio'" Bill emnacted which prohibics
Washington Water f£rom undertaking major construction.

It is unjust and unlawful for the government, on the one
hand, to prohibit this utility from doing what is necessary to
improve service, and on the other hand to penalize it for
service. This utility has made extensive impfovements to the
system it acquired, and is delivering the best quality of watex
possible under the cireumstances. It is willing to do all that

the public wants to improve the quality - the aesthetics -

of the water it delivers - but the public doesn't want it done.

The utility is clearly entitled to a full and fair rate of

return.

San Francisco, California v Lo\
Septembex 6, 1978 ' AM SYMONS
Commissioner




